broad discretion in the allocation and use of the net proceeds of this offering, and a change in our plans or business condition could result in the application of the
net proceeds from this offering in a manner other than as described in this prospectus. Pending the uses described above, we intend to invest the net proceeds from
this offering in short-term, investment grade, interest-bearing securities.

DIVIDEND POLICY

In connection with the recapitalization, in August 2003 we distributed approximately $160.0 million to our equityholders as a return of capital. We
currently intend to retain our future earnings, if any, to support the growth and development of our business, and we do not anticipate paying any dividends in the
foreseeable future. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on our financial condition, results
of operations, capital requirements, and other factors that our board of directors may deem relevant.

21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2003, on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the
offering.

As of
September 30, 2003

Actual

As
Adjusted

($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12.5   $ 12.5

Long-term debt (including current portion):

Amended senior credit facilities(1)   $ 229.9   $ 196.3
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2010   150.0   97.5
Mortgage payable   2.1   2.1
Capital leases and other   0.5   0.5

Total long-term debt   382.5   296.4

Stockholders’ equity:
Series A convertible preferred stock   157.2   —
Class A common stock   —   —
Class B-1 common stock   —   —
Common stock   —   1.0
Additional paid in capital   20.8   270.8
Class B-1 common stock warrants   2.3   —
Deferred stock compensation, net of amortization   (0.1)   (0.1)
Unearned stock-based compensation   (11.3)   (11.3)
Retained earnings(2)   (148.0)   (153.4)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   4.6   4.6

Total stockholders’ equity   25.5   111.6

Total capitalization   $ 408.0   $ 408.0

(1) Does not include outstanding revolving credit borrowings of approximately $11.5 million under our amended senior credit facilities as of November 30,
2003.

(2) In connection with our proposed redemption of our senior subordinated notes, we will be required to pay approximately $5.4 million in prepayment penalty
to the holders of the senior subordinated notes.

Shares of common stock to be outstanding after the offering do not include 6,533,720 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options at a
weighted average exercise price of $1.87 per share as of September 30, 2003. None of these outstanding options were vested and exercisable as of September 30,

[…]

common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock immediately after completing this offering. Dilution in this case results from the
fact that the per share offering price of our common stock is substantially in excess of the per share price paid by our current stockholders.

As of September 30, 2003, after giving effect to the sale of the shares of our common stock offered by us under this prospectus at an assumed initial public
offering price of $16.00 per share and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, the pro forma
net tangible book value per share of our common stock would have been a deficit of $(1.84) per share. Therefore, the new investors in our common stock would
have paid $16.00 for a share of common stock having a pro forma net tangible book value of a deficit of approximately $(1.84) per share after this offering. That
is, their investment would have been diluted by approximately $17.84 per share. At the same time, our current stockholders would have realized an increase in
pro forma net tangible book value of $1.07 per share after this offering without further cost or risk to themselves. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share  $16.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering   $ (2.91)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors in this offering   $   1.07

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ (1.84)

Dilution per share to new investors  $17.84

The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2003, on a pro forma basis to give effect to the conversion of all shares of our convertible preferred

stock and all outstanding classes of our common stock and the mandatory exercise of all of our outstanding warrants into 91,016,520 shares of common stock, the
number of shares of common stock purchased in this offering, the total consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by existing and new stockholders,
before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses:

Shares Purchased

Total Consideration

  Average Price
Per Share

Number

Percent

Amount

Percent

Existing stockholders(1)   91,016,520(2)  93.6% $ 13.4  11.8% $ .15
New investors   6,250,000  6.4   100.0  88.2  $ 16.00

Total   97,266,520  100.0% $ 113.4  100.0% $ 1.17

(1) Total consideration to existing stockholders reflects $160.0 million distributed to these existing stockholders as a return of capital.
(2) Excludes an aggregate of 6,533,720 shares of common stock issuable pursuant to stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2003 at an exercise price per share of $1.87.

23

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following unaudited pro forma as adjusted condensed consolidated financial data for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and the twelve
months ended December 31, 2002 are based on the historical financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

[…]

described in the accompanying notes and are based upon available information and certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma as adjusted financial data do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition
would actually have been had these transactions occurred on the dates indicated or to project our results of operations or financial condition for any future period
or date. The unaudited pro forma as adjusted condensed consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with our and our predecessor company’s
historical financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.”

24

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Twelve Months ended December 31, 2002

Historical Period
from

January 1, 2002 to
October 31, 2002

Historical Period
from

November 1, 2002 to
December 31, 2002

Pro Forma
Tempur

Acquisition
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

($ in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales  $ 237,314 $ 60,644  $ —  $ —  $ 297,958  $ —  $ 297,958
Cost of sales   110,228  37,811   (2,011)(a)  —   146,028   —   146,028
Operating expenses   86,693  23,816   7,605 (b)  —   118,114   —   118,114

Operating income/(loss)   40,393  (983)   (5,594)   —   33,816   33,816
Net interest (income)/expense   6,292  2,955   5,888 (c)   14,165(d)   29,300   (6,679)(e)  22,621
Other (income)/expense   1,724  (1,330)   —   —   394   —   394

Income/(loss) before income

taxes   32,377  (2,608)   (11,482)   (14,165)   4,122   6,679   10,801
Income taxes   12,436  640   (4,478)(f)   (5,524)(f)  3,074   2,607 (f)   5,681

Net income/(loss)  $ 19,941 $ (3,248)  $ (7,004)  $ (8,641)  $ 1,048  $ 4,072  $ 5,120
Preferred stock dividend   1,238  1,958   —   —   3,196   (3,196)(g)  —

Net income/(loss) available to

common stockholders  $ 18,703 $ (5,206)  $ (7,004)  $ (8,641)  $ (2,148)  $ 7,268  $ 5,120

Earnings per share

Basic   $ (.67)   $ .01   $ .05
Diluted   $ (.67)   $ .01   $ .05

Weighted average shares (in
thousands)

Basic   7,815   95,689(h)   95,689(h)
Diluted   7,815   100,907(h)   100,907(h)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Data

25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

Historical
Period from

January 1, 2003
to September 30, 2003

Pro Forma
Recapitalization

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Offering

Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

($ in thousands, except per share data)
Net sales   $ 342,359  $ —   $ 342,359  $ —   $ 342,359
Cost of sales   158,804   158,804   —   158,804
Operating expenses   125,015   —   125,015   —   125,015

Operating income/(loss)   58,540   58,540   —   58,540
Net interest (income)/expense   13,741   9,316 (d)  23,057   (4,877)(e)   18,180
Other (income)/expense   1,478   —   1,478   —   1,478

Income/(loss) before income taxes   43,321   (9,316)   34,005   4,877   38,882
Income taxes   17,332   (3,633)(f)   13,699   1,902 (f)   15,601

Net income/(loss)   $ 25,989  $ (5,683)  $ 20,306  $ 2,975  $ 23,281
Preferred stock dividend   8,764   —   8,764   (8,764)(g)  —

Net income/(loss) available to common

stockholders   $ 17,225  $ (5,683)  $ 11,542  $ 11,739  $ 23,281

Earnings per share

Basic   $ 2.13   $ 1.43   $ .24
Diluted   $ .28   $ .22   $ .23

Weighted average shares (in thousands)
Basic   8,091   8,091   95,689(h)
Diluted   93,143   93,143   100,907(h)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Data

26

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Data
(dollars in thousands)

(a) Represents the step-up in the value of inventories acquired in the Tempur acquisition to fair market value.

Twelve months

[…]

Interest expense, net  1.4  3.0  2.7  5.0  7.6  2.8   4.0
Other expense, net  0.6  0.1  0.7  (2.4)  0.1  (0.3)   0.4

Income before

income taxes  11.9  10.6  13.6  (4.3)  5.7  13.3   12.7
Income tax provision  4.1  5.2  5.2  1.0  2.7  6.1   5.1

Net income  7.8% 5.4% 8.4% (5.3)%  3.0% 7.2%  7.6%

We generate sales, net of returns, by selling our products through four distribution channels: direct, retail, healthcare and third party. The direct channel

sells directly to consumers. Our retail channel sells primarily to furniture and specialty stores, as well as department stores internationally. Our healthcare channel
sells our products primarily to hospitals, nursing homes, healthcare professionals and medical retailers. The following table sets forth net sales information, by
channel and by segment, for the periods indicated:

Year ended
December 31,

Period from
January 1,

2002 to
October 31,

2002

Period from
November 1,

2002 to
December 31,

2002

Pro forma as
Adjusted

Twelve Months
Ended

December 31,
2002

Nine months
ended

September 30,

2000

2001

2002

2003

($ in millions)
Retail   $77.8  $ 116.9  $ 141.7  $ 36.0  $ 177.7  $123.2  $217.5
Direct   31.1   47.6   46.4   12.4   58.8   38.6   63.7
Healthcare   33.1   33.5   32.8   8.4   41.2   29.1   31.9
Third Party   20.0   23.5   16.5   3.8   20.3   15.2   29.3

Domestic   $74.1  $ 113.2  $ 131.3  $ 33.8  $ 165.3  $ 114.0  $199.7
International   87.9   108.3   106.1   26.8   132.7   91.9   142.7

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003 Compared With Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002
 Net Sales.   Net sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 were $342.4 million as compared to $205.9 million for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002, an increase of $136.5 million, or 66.3%. The increase in net sales was attributable to growth in our Domestic net sales to $199.7 million for
the nine months ended September 30, 2003 as compared to $114.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2002, an increase of $85.7 million, or 75.2%,